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(357th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Tuesday, the 20th January, 2026


  [DEFFERED QUESTION]


[Question No. 47]

were deferred on 27th December, 2025 (355th Session)


*(Def.) Question No. 47 Senator Quratulain Marri:

(Notice Received on 23/09/2025 at 11:44 AM) QID: 43687


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that one of the shortlisted candidates for appointment as Member (Gas) in OGRA is presently serving as Senior General Manager in SNGPL; and


(b) if so, how the Government ensures that such appointments do not create conflict of interest and compromise OGRA’s independence?


 Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik: (a) Mr. Shahzad Iqbal has been appointed as Member (Gas) in OGRA, by Cabinet Division, duly notified on 5th January 2026. Therefore, no Member or any officer of OGRA is serving against any position of SNGPL, including the position of Senior General

Manager.


 (b) As above
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*Question No. 28 Senator Rubina Naz:

(Notice Received on 20/11/2025 at 2:34 PM) QID: 43870


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state the updated status of offshore oil exploration activities in newly awarded blocks, along with the reasons for delays, if any, in their operationalization?


 Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik:


*Question No. 29 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

(Notice Received on 21/11/2025 at 4:03 PM) QID: 43878


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) please to state:


(a) Whether it is a fact that a new or renewed LPG-related agreement has been concluded between Sui Southern Gas Pipelines Limited (SSGPL) and Jamshoro Joint Venture (JJVL); and if so, details thereof indicating its key terms, financial implications both positive or negative for the Government and consumers;
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(b) Whether any outstanding dues of JJVL to the Government or SSGPL have been settled or provided for in the agreement; if so, the details thereof;


(c) Whether any inquiry report regarding JJVL was submitted before the Supreme Court,if so, details thereof; and


(d) Whether any federal committee or policy review was undertaken wherein it was established that JJVL project is costly or unviable, if so, details thereof;and


(e) Whether it is a fact that SSGPL did not conduct an open competitive bidding process prior to entering into this agreement, if so, reasons thereof?


Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik:


(a)
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(b) (b)

(c)

(d)
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(e)
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*Question No. 30 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 25/11/2025 at 10:13 AM) QID: 43888


Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division)be pleased to state:


(a) the line losses/transmission and distribution (T&D) losses suffered by Pakistan during the last five years with area-wise /

DISCO-wise and year-wise breakup;
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(b) the main reasons for the said losses;


(c) the steps being taken by the Government to control those losses; and


(d) the percentage of the said losses shifted to the consumers?


 Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari:


(a)

(b)
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*Question No. 32 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 27/11/2025 at 10:22 AM) QID: 43913


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state:


(a) the date on which work was started on Mohmand Dam;

(c)

(d)
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(b) the original and revised date of completion of the said project;


(c) the original and revised estimated cost of that project;


(d) the reasons for increase in the cost of that project, if any;


(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to complete the said dam within the stipulated period; and


(f) whether any case of corruption has been surfaced in the said project, if so, the names and other particulars of the persons found involved therein and the action taken against them?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:


(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)
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 (f)   Nil.


*Question No. 33 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 10:46 AM) QID: 43952


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state:


(a) the districts of Balochistan where the Sui Southern Gas Company (SSGC) is currently working on gas supply, transmission and distribution projects; indicating also the date of commencement, current progress, allocated budget and expected period of completion in case of each project separately;


(b) the areas in Balochistan where gas facilities have not been provided so far indicating also reasons for the same ; and


(c) whether there is any proposal to provide gas supply to other districts in the province, if so, when?


 Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik: (a) The detail of SSGCL’s current gas supply transmission and distribution projects is attached as Annex-I.

(e)
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 (b) Districts of Balochistan where gas facilities have not been provided is attached as Annex-II.


 (c) Since Government has imposed moratorium on expansion of new domestic gas network, consequently, there is presently no proposal for the extension of gas network to the other districts in the province.
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*Question No. 34 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 10:46 AM) QID: 43953


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state the names of the mineral projects on which the Pakistan Mineral Development Corporation (PMDC) is presently working in Balochistan, along with the details of each project including its nature, location, date of commencement, current progress and the expected time frame for its completion indicating also the quantity of minerals extracted from these projects and their market value?


 Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik:
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*Question No. 35 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 10:47 AM) QID: 43954


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state:


(a) the share of revenue being transferred to the Province of Balochistan, in the form of royalties, taxes or any other financial payments from the ongoing projects of the Pakistan Mineral Development Corporation (PMDC) in Balochistan;

and


(b) the details of the amounts paid during the last five years?


 Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik:


(a) & (b)
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*Question No. 36 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 11/12/2025 at 10:34 AM) QID: 43975


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state:


(a) the date on which work was started on Diamer-Basha Dam;


(b) the original and revised date of completion of the said project;


(c) the original and revised estimated cost of that project;


(d) the reasons for increase in the cost of that project, if any;


(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to complete the said dam within the stipulated period; and


(f) whether any case of corruption has been surfaced in the said project, if so, the names and other particulars of the persons found involved therein and the action taken against them?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:


(a)

(b)

(c) (c)

(d)
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 (f)  Nil.


*Question No. 37 Senator Rubina Qaim Khani:

(Notice Received on 11/12/2025 at 12:37 PM) QID: 43763


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state the details of slab system currently being used for determination of gas prices for different categories of consumers along with the reasons for adoption of said system?


 Mr. Ali Pervaiz Malik:


(e)
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*Question No. 38 Senator Agha Shahzaib Durrani:

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 11:42 AM) QID: 43986


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state the steps / measures being taken by the Government to address water scarcity and reduce pressure on national water resources?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:
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*Question No. 39 Senator Noor Ul Haq Qadri:

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 1:42 PM) QID: 43983


Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division)be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the electricity meter of the Government Hospital in Landi Kotal, District Khyber has been installed inside the grid station instead of the hospital, if so, the reasons thereof;


(b) whether it is also a fact that the hospital has been receiving inflated or bogus electricity bills based on inaccurate readings against the said meter, if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether it is further fact that despite a payment of Rs. 70 million by the Provincial Government the said meter still reflects a liability of Rs.210 million, if so, the details and reasons thereof?


 Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari:


(a)

(b) (b)

(c)
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*Question No. 41 Senator Rubina Qaim Khani:

(Notice Received on 17/12/2025 at 11:49 AM) QID: 43777


Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state:


(a) the names, designations, dates of appointments, and domiciles of officers appointed in the MP Scales in the Ministry since

2022; and


(b) the names, designations, dates of extensions of different MP scales officers whose contract have been extended along with reasons for such extensions?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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*Question No. 42 Senator Kamil Ali Agha:

(Notice Received on 18/12/2025 at 12:17 PM) QID: 44020


Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state that:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Government is currently undertaking the replacement of electricity meters with new Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) smart meters, and that a deadline of December 2026 has been set for full implementation across all power distribution companies (DISCOs). If so, the exact amount of the fee that is to be charged from the consumer on account of replacement of the existing meters; and


(b) whether it is also a fact that LESCO had also replaced Old PC Meters with digital electricity meters in 2010 to avoid maximum power theft, and the consumers were also charged a fee for this replacement. If so, the details regarding the fee charged from the consumers and the total revenue collected in this regard?


 Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari:


(a)

(b)
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*Question No. 44 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 1:11 PM) QID: 44060


Will the Minister for Parliamentary Affairs be pleased to state the details of the Resolutions passed by the Provincial Assemblies relating to the Federal Govt and the action taken during the last 3 years?


 Reply not received.


*Question No. 45 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 2:27 PM) QID: 44063


Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state:


(a) number of the dams constructed / under construction during the last two years; and


(b) number of the dams are under planning by the Government to construct in future to manage acute shortage of the water across country?


 Mr. Muhammad Mueen Wattoo:


(a)

(b)
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*Question No. 45-A Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 18/12/2025 at 3:53 PM) QID: 44027


Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state the details of the Claims cases filed in the Insurance Tribunals, cases accepted, rejected, during the last 3 years and pending cases, Insurance company wise and action taken against the insurance companies in their illegal behavior with the bereaved families?
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 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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*Question No. 45-B Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 29/12/2025 at 1:19 PM) QID: 44086


Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state the details of the electricity connections granted to the illegal housing scheme/ societies on CDA NOCs and without NOC during the last 3 years?


 Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari:


(Annexures have been placed in Library and on the Table of the Mover/Concerned Member).


*Question No. 45-C Senator Jan Muhammad:

(Notice Received on 30/12/2025 at 9:47 AM) QID: 44091


Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state:


(a) the district-wise strength of QESCO staff working in Panjgur, Kech and Gwadar; whether the existing staff strength is sufficient to manage operational affairs; and if not, the timeframe for addressing the shortfall; and
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(b) whether any transformer repair workshop is available within Makran Division; if not, where burnt or damaged transformers are presently repaired and the steps being taken to establish local repair facilities?


 Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari:


(a)

(b)
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 ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZ ULLAH SHEIKH,

The 19th January, 2026 Acting Secretary.
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(357th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND THEIR REPLIES”


For Tuesday, the 20th January, 2026


Question No. 1 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 19/12/2025 at 4:04 PM) QID: 44028


Will the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state the details of the gas units consumed, units and billed amount, amount received, losses/theft/pilferage of units during the current year (2025) month wise of SNGPL and SSGPL?


 Reply not received.


Question No. 2 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 3:34 PM) QID: 44050


Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state the details of the auction of defunct Power Plants, the auction amount against its reserve price and total auctioned amount received during the last 2 years?


 Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari: It is submitted that the details of the auction of defunct power plants, including the auction amount against the reserve price and the total amount received during the last two years, are attached in Annex-I.
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Question No. 3 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 23/12/2025 at 1:15 PM) QID: 44069


Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state the details of the number of the Advocates appointed/approval granted/ recommended for appointments in the Ministry, it’s attached departments, Courts and other departments/ organizations during the last 2 years?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar: The Ministry of Law and Justice has appointed 17 Advocates /Law graduates during the Period 01.01.2024 to 31-12-2025 (Annex-A).


 In addition, 110 Advocates have been appointed on various posts accross the Pakistan in the Office of the Attorney General for Pakistan.

(Annex-B).


 Moreover, Wafaqi Mohtasib (Ombusdman)’s Secretariat has appointed 2 officers for legal cases it the Court during the last two years.

(Annex-C).


 Furthermore, Federal Ombudsperson Secretariat for Protection against Harassment of Women at the Work Place has appointed 10

Advocates during the last two years. (Annex-D).
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Annex-A
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Annex-B
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Annex-C


Annex-D


Question No. 3-A Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 29/12/2025 at 1:20 PM) QID: 44087


Will the Minister for Law and Justice be pleased to state the details of the cases filed in the Courts, Tribunals etc. under the Ministry, numbers of cases filed, decided, accepted and dismissed during the last 3 years and pending?


 Mr. Azam Nazeer Tarar:
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 ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH,

the 19th January, 2026 Acting Secretary.
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